Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the Borough of Huntly and to be Under the Control and Management of the Huntly Borough Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of October 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Huntly and be under the control and management of the Huntly Borough Council.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 10.35 perches, situated in the Borough of Huntly, being Lot 92, D.P. S. 858, being part Allotment 39, Parish of Pepepe. Part certificate of title, Volume 1447, folio 21, Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/65; D.O. 54/6)

The North-western Side of Portion of Beerehaven Steps, in the City of Wellington, Exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of October 1959

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby approves of the resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the 13th day of May 1959 and set out in the First Schedule hereto, in so far as it affects the side and portion of street described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

THE Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in Wellington City, by resolution declares that the provisions of section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928 shall not apply to the north-western side of the portion of Beerehaven Steps adjoining Lot 3, Deeds Plan 238, being all (or part) of the land in certificate of title, Volume 400, folio 12, Wellington Registry, as is more particularly shown on the plan annexed hereto.

SECOND SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

THE north-western side of all that portion of street situated in the City of Wellington, known as Beerehaven Steps, fronting Lots 3 and 4, Deeds Plan 238, being part Section 10. Watts Peninsula District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 159929 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/1165; D.O. 9/480)

Portion of Monmouth Street in the Borough of Patea Exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of October 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby approves of the resolution passed by the Patea Borough Council on the 27th day of May 1958, and set out in the First Schedule hereto, in so far as it affects the portion of street described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

THE Patea Borough Council, being the local authority having control of that part of Monmouth Street in the Borough of Patea bounded on the east by Lot 18 on D.P. 66, part Section 42, Patea Suburban (the said lot being shown as Lot 1 on plan lodged for deposit as No. 8236), and on the west by Lot 1 of Subsection 7, and Lot 1 of Subsection 6, D.P. 27, parts of Section 43, Patea Suburban, by resolution declares that the provisions of section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928 shall not apply to the said portion of Monmouth Street.

SECOND SCHEDULE TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

That portion of Monmouth Street in the Borough of Patea, situated between Albany Street and Section 39, Patea Suburban, in the said borough; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 159895 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/1701; D.O. 51/95)

Approving the Term of Licences Granted over Road Pursuant to the Tramways Act 1908

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of September 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Tramways Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby approves the term for which each of the licences described in the first column of the Schedule hereto are respectively granted, such term being set out opposite each such licence in the second column of the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Description of Licence

SCHEDULE

Description of Licence

1. Licence granted by the National Roads Board to Processed Timbers Ltd., Hokitika, for a tramway over the Greymouth-Waiho Main Highway at Three Mile in the County of Westland; as shown on the plan marked P.W.D. 156636 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works.

2. Licence granted by the National Roads Board to Butler Bros. Ltd., Hokitika, for a tramway over the Greymouth-Waiho Main Highway at Rocky Creek in the County of Westland; as shown on the plan marked P.W.D. 156635 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works.

3. Licence granted by the National Roads Board to Whakatane Foard Mills Ltd., for a tramway along and over the Rotorua-Whakatane State Highway, and over the Paeroa-Whakatane State Highway, Paeroa, in the County of Whakatane; as shown on the plan marked P.W.D. 157801 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works.

4. Licence granted by the National Roads Board to Matahina Tramways Ltd., for a tramway over the Rotorua-Whakatane State Highway at Te Teko in the County of Whakatane; as shown on the plan marked P.W.D. 157800 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works.

5. Licence granted by the Whakatane County Council to Matahina Tramways Ltd., for a tramway along and over the Edgecumbe - Te Teko Main Highway, and along and over the Teko - Murupara Road in the County of Whakatane; as shown on the plan marked P.W.D. 157800 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works.

6. Licence granted by the Whakatane County Council to Whakatane Board Mills Ltd., for a tramway along and over the Plan marked P.W.D. 157800 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works.

of Works.

6. Licence granted by the Whakatane County Council to Whakatane Board Mills Ltd., for a tramway along and over Marshalls Road, and along and over Eastern Boundary Road in the County of Whakatane; as shown on the plan marked P.W.D. 157801 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 62/61/20/12; P.W. 26/1376; P.W. 26/2072)

21 years from 1 September 1958.

15 years from 1 September 1958.

years from 16 April 1956.

21 years from 10 December 1954.

years from 10 December 1954.

years from 16 April 1956.